

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WYETH LLC AND WYETH PHARMACEUTICALS INC.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

JERALDINE SCOFIELD, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SHEILA L. BIRNBAUM  
DOUGLAS W. DUNHAM  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
*Four Times Square  
New York, NY 10036*

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG  
JOEL D. HENRIOD  
LEWIS & ROCA LLP  
*3993 Howard Hughes  
Parkway, Suite 600  
Las Vegas, NV 89169*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
F. LANE HEARD III  
ASHLEY W. HARDIN  
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
kshanmugam@wc.com*

DAN K. WEBB  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
*35 West Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional provision involved .....	2
Statement.....	2
Reasons for granting the petition.....	10
A. This Court should grant review to decide whether the only appropriate remedy for a verdict resulting from a jury's passion or prejudice is a new trial .....	11
1. The federal courts of appeals and state courts of last resort are divided on the issue .....	11
2. The Nevada Supreme Court's decision to allow remittitur is erroneous .....	14
3. The issue is an important one that warrants the Court's review in this case.....	16
B. This Court should grant review to decide whether the remitted punitive damages are constitutionally excessive .....	18
1. The federal courts of appeals and state courts of last resort are divided on the circumstances under which a punitive award may exceed a substantial compensatory award.....	18
2. The Nevada Supreme Court's decision to uphold the punitive award is erroneous .....	23
3. The conflict among the lower courts warrants the Court's review in this case.....	30
Conclusion.....	32

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Action Marine, Inc. v. Continental Carbon Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 554 U.S. 932 (2008).....	22
<i>Alcorn v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 50 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. 2001).....	27
<i>Arnold v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 681 F.2d 186 (4th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 460 U.S. 1102 (1983).....	12
<i>Bach v. First Union National Bank</i> , 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2007).....	19, 20
<i>Bains LLC v. ARCO Products Co.</i> , 405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Blessum v. Shelver</i> , 567 N.W.2d 844 (N.D. 1997) .....	13, 14
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boerner v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Bogle v. McClure</i> , 332 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2003), cert. dismissed, 540 U.S. 1158 (2004) .....	21
<i>Bonn v. Pepin</i> , 11 A.3d 76 (R.I. 2011) .....	14
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	14
<i>Campbell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 98 P.3d 409 (Utah), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 874 (2004).....	21
<i>Carr v. Nance</i> , No. 10-562, 2010 WL 5144789 (Ark. Dec. 16, 2010).....	13
<i>Chilson v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 979 A.2d 1078 (Del. 2009).....	13
<i>Clark v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Consolidated Cos. v. Lexington Insurance Co.</i> , 616 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>De Leon Lopez v. Corporacion Insular de Seguros</i> , 931 F.2d 116 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	12

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Dixon v. Prothro</i> , 840 P.2d 491 (Kan. 1992) .....	13
<i>Dossett v. First State Bank</i> , 399 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2005).....	12, 15
<i>Dresser Industries, Inc. v. Gradall Co.</i> , 965 F.2d 1442 (7th Cir. 1992).....	12, 15
<i>Dunn v. HOVIC</i> , 1 F.3d 1371 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 910 (1993).....	12
<i>Earl v. Bouchard Transportation Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 1320 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>Energen Resources Corp. v. Jolley</i> , cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1633 (2009) (No. 08-1001) .....	31
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flax v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 272 S.W.3d 521 (Tenn. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2433 (2009) (No. 08-1010) .....	22, 31
<i>Fortis Ins. Co. v. Mitchell</i> , cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1896 (2010) (No. 09-854) .....	30
<i>Frederick v. Kirby Tankships, Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 813 (2000).....	12
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	11
<i>Goddard v. Farmers Insurance Co.</i> , 179 P.3d 645 (Or. 2008).....	21
<i>Gregory v. Shelby County</i> , 220 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Harris v. Mt. Sinai Medical Center</i> , 876 N.E.2d 1201 (Ohio 2007) .....	13
<i>Hash v. Hogan</i> , 453 P.2d 468 (Alaska 1969) .....	13
<i>Higgs v. District Court</i> , 713 P.2d 840 (Colo. 1985) .....	13, 15
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009) .....	13
<i>JCB, Inc. v. Union Planters Bank, NA</i> , 539 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2008).....	20

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Johansen v. Combustion Engineering, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 931 (1999).....	11
<i>Jurinko v. Medical Protective Co.</i> , 305 Fed. Appx. 13 (3d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Mason v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 948 F.2d 1546 (10th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 910 (1992).....	12
<i>McCown v. Boone</i> , 154 F.2d 19 (D.C. Cir. 1946).....	13
<i>Mendez-Matos v. Municipality of Guaynabo</i> , 557 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Mid-Michigan Computer Systems, Inc. v. Marc Glassman, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Minneapolis, St. Paul &amp; Sault Ste. Marie Railway Co. v. Moquin</i> , 283 U.S. 520 (1931).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morgan v. New York Life Insurance Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19, 20
<i>Nader v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc.</i> , 626 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>Nelson-Holst v. Iverson</i> , 479 N.W.2d 759 (Neb. 1992).....	13
<i>NiSource Inc. v. Estate of Tawney</i> , cert. dismissed, 129 S. Ct. 1186 (2008) (No. 08-229).....	31
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	14
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	5, 27, 30
<i>Phillips v. Cricket Lighters</i> , 883 A.2d 439 (Pa. 2005).....	27
<i>Pinecrest, LLC v. Harris ex rel. Estate of Callendar</i> , 40 So. 3d 557 (Miss. 2010).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette Inc. v. American Coalition of Life Activists</i> , 422 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1111 (2006).....	21
<i>Pollard v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Quick v. Crane</i> , 727 P.2d 1187 (Idaho 1986).....	13

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Agro, S.A. v. DeKalb Genetics Corp.</i> , 345 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1183 (2004).....	22
<i>Roby v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 219 P.3d 749 (Cal. 2009) .....	21
<i>Roginsky v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 378 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	25
<i>Ross v. Duluth, Missabe &amp; Iron Range Railway Co.</i> , 290 N.W. 566 (Minn. 1940).....	13
<i>Sabella v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 449 P.2d 750 (Cal.), cert. denied, 395 U.S. 960 (1969).....	13
<i>Satcher v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 52 F.3d 1311 (5th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1045 (1996).....	26
<i>Seltzer v. Morton</i> , 154 P.3d 561 (Mont. 2007).....	21
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 771 P.2d 711 (Wash. 1989) .....	28
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v.</i> <i>Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stokes v. Wabash Railway Co.</i> , 197 S.W.2d 304 (Mo. 1946) .....	13, 15
<i>Turney v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	15
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	14
<i>Watec Co. v. Liu</i> , 403 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) .....	27
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	2, 27, 29
28 U.S.C. 1257(a) .....	2
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 42.005.....	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 598.0999(2).....	29
Or. Rev. Stat. § 30.927 .....	28



## VIII

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
Lauren R. Goldman & Nickolai G. Levin, ‘ <i>State Farm</i> ’ at <i>Three: Lower Courts’ Application of the Ratio Guidepost</i> , 2 N.Y.U. J.L. & Bus. 509 (2006).....	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979) .....	24, 25
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary K. Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1995).....	11, 15
